

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

FIRECLEAN LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW TUOHY

and

EVERETT BAKER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00294 (JCC/MSN)

**DEFENDANT ANDREW TUOHY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Jay Ward Brown, Va. Bar No. 34355
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1899 L Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 508-1100
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888
jbrown@lskslaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Andrew Tuohy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. THE PARTIES..... 2

I. TUOHY’S REPORTING ON FIRECLEAN..... 2

 A. The September 12 Article 3

 B. The September 14 Article 6

 C. The October 23 Article 7

 D. The January 18, 2016 Facebook Post 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER TUOHY 11

 A. Tuohy Is Not Subject To General Jurisdiction 12

 B. Tuohy Is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction 12

II. FIRECLEAN’S DEFAMATION CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW 18

 A. Most of the Challenged Statements Do Not Reasonably Convey The Defamatory Meaning Alleged And/Or Constitute Non-Actionable Opinion 19

 1. The “vegetable oil” statements 23

 2. The “Lies, Errors and Omissions” statements 26

 B. FireClean Has Failed To Plausibly Plead Actual Malice..... 27

III. PLAINTIFF’S CONSPIRACY CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AdvanFort Co. v. Maritime Executive, LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-220, 2015 WL 4603090 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2015).....	28
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	13, 17
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , No. 1:09-cv-1398, 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>Barry v. Whalen</i> , 796 F. Supp. 885 (E.D. Va. 1992)	15
<i>Bay Tobacco, LLC v. Bell Quality Tobacco Prods., LLC</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 483 (E.D. Va. 2003)	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> 2016 WL 880826 (May 16, 2016)	29
<i>Bochan v. LaFontaine</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Va. 1999)	17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	15
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Chaves v. Johnson</i> , 230 Va. 112 (1985)	21
<i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	16

Couloute v. Ryncarz,
 No. 11-CV-5986-HB, 2012 WL 541089 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012).....22

Cutaia v. Radius Eng’g Intn’l, Inc.,
 No. 5:11-cv-00077, 2012 WL 525471 (W.D. Va. Feb. 16, 2012).....21, 23

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....12

Falwell v. Cohn,
 No. CIV.A.6:02-CV-40, 2003 WL 751130 (W.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2003).....15, 16

Felming v. Moore,
 221 Va. 884 (1981)24

FireClean LLC v. Fennell,
 No. 1:16-cv-00293-TSE-JFA (E.D. Va.)4

Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,
 691 F.2d 666 (4th Cir. 1982)27

Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass’n, Inc.,
 265 Va. 127 (2003)20

Gertz v. Robert Welch Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....20

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....12

Hare v. Richie,
 No. CIV.ELH-11-3488, 2012 WL 3773116 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2012)17

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....12

Jackson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 No. 3:15-cv-238, 2016 WL 1337263 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2016).....20

Jeandron v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. Of Md.,
 510 Fed. App’x 223 (4th Cir. 2013)2

Jordan v. Kollman,
 269 Va. 569 (2005)18, 27

Katyle v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc.,
 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)2

KMLLC Media, LLC v. Telemetry, Inc.,
 No. 1:15cv432 JCC/JFA, 2015 WL 6506308 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) *passim*

Knight v. Doe,
 No. 1:10-cv-887, 2011 WL 2471543 (E.D. Va. June 21, 2011).....16

Mayfield v. NASCAR,
 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)29

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 15-11453, 2016 WL 860647 (11th Cir. Mar. 7, 2016).....29

Mirafuentes v. Estevez,
 No. 1:15-cv-610, 2015 WL 8177935 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2015)21, 25

Moldea v. New York Times Co.,
 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)21

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....28

Nat’l Corp. Hous., Inc. v. Ayers,
 No. 1:11-cv-1391 AJT-TCB, 2012 WL 1081170 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2012).....18

Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. Am. Inc.,
 83 Va. Cir. 216, 2011 WL 8947650 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 2, 2011)17

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)19

New Wellington Fin. Corp. v. Flagship Resort Dev. Corp.,
 416 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2005)11

Newbold Corp. v. Data Sys. Co.,
 No. CIV.A. 706-CV-33, 2006 WL 467979 (W.D. Va. Feb. 28, 2006)17

PBM Products, LLC v. Mead Johnson Nutrition Co.,
 678 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D. Va. 2009)20

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)29

Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.,
 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)27

Schaecher v. Bouffault,
 290 Va. 83 (2015)18, 19

<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Spencer v. American Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-591, 2009 WL 47111 (E.D. Va. Jan. 6, 2009)	30
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Webb v. Virginian-Pilot Media Companies, LLC</i> , 287 Va. 84 (2014)	20
<i>Xtreme 4X4 Ctr., Inc. v. Howrey</i> , 65 Va. Cir. 469, 2004 WL 2709602 (Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 13, 2004)	22
<i>Yeagle v. Collegiate Times</i> , 255 Va. 293 (1998)	19
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 17
Other Authorities	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2)	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230	19
